

In the Court of the Additional Sessions Judge, Kalna, Purba Bardhaman

Pre :Sri Anirban Ray (J.O. Code-WB00829), Addl. District & Sessions Judge, FTC, Kalna in charge Addl. District & Sessions Judge-cum- Judge Special Court (POCSO Act, 2012) Kalna, Purba Bardhaman.

Sessions Case No. 80 of 2017 (199/17)

Order No. 13 dated 25-08-2025

Record is put up today. The accused persons namely Joni Biswas, Mili Biswas and Gour Saha surrendered before this Court. They are taken into custody and remanded to JC.

A vokatnama is filed on behalf of the accused persons.

A bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons namely Joni Biswas, Mili Biswas and Gour Saha on the ground stated therein.

Regular PO is on leave.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons has filed photocopy of medical treatment of accused Mili Biswas.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons and the Ld. PP in-charge are present.

Bail petition is moved by the Ld. Advocate for the accused persons submitting that the accused persons will appear before this court regularly and prays for mercy.

Ld. PP in-charge referred the materials on record and prays for passing necessary order.

Perused the materials in the case record and the photocopy of medical treatment of accused Mili Biswas. The accused persons neglected to appear on 31-07-2025 and so WA were issued against them. This Court considers that they should be given an opportunity to conduct the case after enjoying liberty. In the circumstances, the bail prayer on behalf of accused persons Joni Biswas, Mili Biswas and Gour Saha is considered and allowed.

Accused persons Joni Biswas, Mili Biswas and Gour Saha may be enlarged on bail on furnishing a bond of Rs.2,000/- each with one registered surety of like amount I.d. to remain in J/C till 10-09-2025, subject to satisfaction of Ld. ACJM Kalna with condition that the accused persons will remain present in each and every date of trial without fail.

This bail is of interim nature having validity till 10-09-2025.

Re-call WA.

If on bail, to 10-09-2025 for appearance i.d. production of accused from J/C.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. ACJM Kalna for information and taking necessary action.

Let a copy of this order be forwarded to IC, Kalna PS for information and necessary action.

Dict. & corr.

Sd/- Sri Anirban Ray
Addl. Sessions Judge(IC),Kalna

Sd/- Sri Anirban Ray
Addl. Sessions Judge(IC),Kalna

Memo No.....Dated, Kalna, the 25th day of August 2025.

Copy of this order be sent to :-

1. The Ld. ACJM Kalna,
2. The IC, Kalna PS for information and taking necessary action.

Addl. Sessions Judge (IC),Kalna